DCR5050B22
Phase Control Thyristor
Replaces DS5925-1 DS5925-2 July 2022 (LN41921)
www.dynexsemi.com 1/10
FEATURES
• Double Side Cooling
• High Surge Capability
APPLICATIONS

dI/dt  500A/µs
* Higher dV/dt selections are available on request
Outline type code: B
(See Package Details for further information)
Fig. 1 Package outline
DCR5050B22
www.dynexsemi.com 2/10
CURRENT RATINGS
Tcase = 60°C unless stated otherwise
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Max. Units
Double Side Cooled
IT(AV) Mean on-state current Half wave resistive load 5050 A
IT(RMS) RMS value - 7930 A
IT Continuous (direct) on-state current - 6860 A
SURGE RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Max. Units
ITSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 125°C
VR = 0
72.5 kA
I²t I²t for fusing 26.3 MA²s
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Units
Rth(j-c) Thermal resistance - junction to case
Double side cooled DC - 7.0 °C/kW
Single side cooled
Anode DC - 11.5 °C/kW
Cathode DC - 18.1 °C/kW
Rth(c-h) Thermal resistance - case to heatsink
Clamping force 76kN
(with mounting compound)
Double side - 1.4 °C/kW
Single side - 2.8 °C/kW
Tvj Virtual junction temperature Blocking VDRM / VRRM - 125 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range  -55 125 °C
Fm Clamping force  68 84 kN
  DCR5050B22
www.dynexsemi.com 3/10
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Units
IRRM/IDRM Peak reverse and off-state current At VRRM/VDRM, Tcase = 125°C - 200 mA
VTM Instantaneous forward voltage At 4000A peak, Tj = 125°C 1.05 1.15 V
dV/dt
Max. linear rate of rise of off-state
voltage
To 67% VDRM, Tj = 125°C, gate open - 2000 V/µs
dI/dt Rate of rise of on-state current
From 67% VDRM to 2x IT(AV)
Gate source 30V, 10
tr < 0.5µs, Tj = 125°C
Repetitive
50Hz
- 250 A/µs
Non-repetitive - 500 A/µs
VT(TO)
Threshold voltage - Low level   500A to 2700A at Tcase = 125°C - 0.72 V
Threshold voltage - High level 2700A to 7000A at Tcase = 125°C - 0.88 V
rT
On-state slope resistance - low level   500A to 2700A at Tcase = 125°C - 0.13 m
On-state slope resistance - High level 2700A to 7000A at Tcase = 125°C - 0.07 m
tgd Delay time
VD = 67% VDRM, gate source 30V, 10
tr = 0.5µs, Tj = 25°C
0.5 1.5 µs
tq Turn-off time
Tj = 125°C, VR = 200V, dI/dt = 1A/µs,
dVDR/dt = 20V/µs linear
50 150 µs
QS Stored charge IT = 2000A, Tj = 125°C, dI/dt = 1A/µs
VR(peak) ~ 1300V, VRM ~ 900V
470 1580 µC
IRR Reverse recovery current 20 36 A
IL Latching current Tj = 25°C, VD = 5V - 3 A
IH Holding current Tj = 25°C, RG-K = , ITM = 500A, IT = 5A - 300 mA